HOLLY L. WOLCOTT CITY CLERK

SHANNON D. HOPPES EXECUTIVE OFFICER

City of Los Angeles

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Division 200 N. SPRING STREET, ROOM 395 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 GENERAL INFORMATION - (213) 978-1133 FAX: (213) 978-1040

BRIAN E. WALTERS
DIVISION CHIEF

CLERK.LACITY.ORG

## When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No.: 16-1027

## OFFICIAL ACTION OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL

**ERIC GARCETTI** 

**MAYOR** 

September 28, 2016

Council File No.: 16-1027

Council Meeting Date: September 28, 2016

Agenda Item No.: 20

**Agenda Description:** The City Council shall recess to Closed Session, pursuant to Government

Code Section 54956.9(d)(1), to confer with its legal counsel relative to the case entitled Youth for Environmental Justice, et al. v. City of Los Angeles, et al., Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC600373. (This matter involves a challenge to the City's alleged pattern and practice of failing to apply the California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA] to oil-drilling approval

applications under Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 13.01.)

Council Action: MOTION (KREKORIAN - MARTINEZ) ADOPTED IN OPEN SESSION

**FORTHWITH** 

**Council Vote:** 

YES	BLUMENFIELD	YES	HARRIS-DAWSON	YES	O'FARRELL
YES	BONIN	ABSENT	Γ HUIZAR	YES	PRICE
YES	BUSCAINO	YES	KORETZ	YES	RYU
YES	CEDILLO	YES	KREKORIAN	YES	WESSON
ABSENT	FNGI ANDER	YES	MARTINE7		

**MAYOR** 

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT

CITY CLERK

FILE SENT TO MAYOR:	09/28/2	016
AST DAY FOR MAYOR TO ACT:	10/11/2	016
X		
APPROVED	*DISAPPROVED	*VETO
0.0		
£G_#		9/28/20

DATE SIGNED